

No. 23-40650

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION; INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS;
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU; ROHIT CHOPRA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas, No. 6:22-cv-381 (Barker, J.)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
jdickey@uschamber.com

Cameron T. Norris
David L. Rosenthal
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Thomas Pinder
Andrew R. Doersam
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5035
tpinder@aba.com

Dated: October 7, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

CERTIFICATE REGARDING INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Regarding Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Congress grants the CFPB discrete statutory authority over “unfair” practices.....	4
II. The CFPB issues a manual update that claims an unprecedented expansion of its unfairness authority to cover discrimination, including potential disparate impacts.	5
III. The manual update directly harms regulated entities like Plaintiffs’ members.....	7
IV. Plaintiffs sue and win at summary judgment.....	9
Summary of Argument	14
Standards of Review.....	15
Argument.....	15
I. The district court correctly found standing and venue.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ use of pseudonyms did not violate <i>Summers</i> , a case involving no pseudonyms.....	16
B. The CFPB’s new objections to Plaintiffs’ evidence are forfeited and meritless.	25
C. Venue was proper in the Eastern District of Texas.	30
II. The CFPB violated the APA.....	34
A. The CFPB exceeded its statutory authority by reading its power over “unfair” practices to encompass a new power over disparate impacts.....	34
B. The CFPB also violated the APA’s procedural rules.....	43
III. The district court’s remedy was appropriate.	45
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	51
Certificate of Compliance	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAER v. Fearless Fund Mgmt.</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	17, 23, 26
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	41
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	44
<i>Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga.</i> , 833 F. App’x 235 (11th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	23, 34
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	22
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	33, 34
<i>Book People v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	29
<i>Brown v. Cain</i> , 546 F. App’x 471 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	19
<i>Campbell v. Ackerman</i> , 903 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. DOE</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	29
<i>CFPB v. Community Financial Services Ass’n</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	10

Christian Emps. All. v. Azar,
 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15) 47

Church of Scientology v. Cazares,
 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981) 22

Collins v. Yellen,
 594 U.S. 220 (2021) 29

Community Financial Services Ass’n v. CFPB,
 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)9

Cong. of Racial Equal. v. Douglas,
 318 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1963) 22

Corner Post v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
 144 S.Ct. 2440 (2024) 45

Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Juarbe-Jimenez,
 443 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2006) 26

Courthouse News Serv. v. N.M. Admin. Off. of Cts.,
 53 F.4th 1245 (10th Cir. 2022) 21

Crane v. Napolitano,
 920 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 31, 32

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
 580 U.S. 451 (2017) 29

Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown,
 600 U.S. 551 (2023) 19

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
 591 U.S. 1 (2020) 44

Do No Harm v. Pfizer,
 96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)17, 24, 33

Doe v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022) 19

Doe v. Stincer,
 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) 16, 22

Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville,
 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) 29

Ensley v. Cody Res.,
 171 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1999) 25

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 31, 32

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 48

Franciscan All. v. Becerra,
553 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Tex. 2021) 46

FW/PBS Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 19

Genesis Marine, LLC of Del. v. Hornbeck Offshore Servs.,
951 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2020) 10

Golden v. Cox Furniture Mfg. Co.,
683 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1982) 31

Guidry v. Int’l Union of Operating Engr’s,
882 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1989) 48

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995) 36

Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Rubr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 32

Humane Soc’y v. USDA,
2021 WL 1593243 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26) 26

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 16

Kansas v. DOE,
2024 WL 3471331 (D. Kan. July 19)..... 47

Kars 4 Kids v. Am. Can!,
8 F.4th 209 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 15

Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.,
213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) 32

La. ex rel. Murrill v. DOE,
2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17) 42

Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe,
144 S.Ct. 921 (2024) 49

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024) 38

Love v. Reilly,
 924 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1991) 21

LSR Consulting, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 835 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016) 27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 32

Lyles v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, USA,
 871 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017) 15

Mock v. Garland,
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 43

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 47

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 7, 20

NAACP v. Trump,
 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

NAM v. SEC,
 631 F. Supp. 3d 423 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 46

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)24, 33, 34

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
 308 U.S. 165 (1939) 30

NFIB v. OSHA,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) 41, 43

Ohio v. EPA,
 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024) 42

PDE v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 2024 WL 3992579 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 28) 19

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 47

Playboy Enters. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of P.R.,
 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990) 48

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 19

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) 31

Reaching Souls Int’l v. Azar,
2018 WL 1352186 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15) 47

Reifer v. Westport Ins. Corp.,
751 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2014) 31

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 20

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 41

Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder,
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) 48

Rolls ex rel. A. R. v. Packaging Corp. of Am.,
34 F.4th 431 (5th Cir. 2022) 25

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 18, 20

S.C. NAACP v. Alexander,
2022 WL 453533 (D.S.C. Feb. 14) 24, 33

Seila Law v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) 1

SFFA v. Harvard,
2023 WL 3126414 (D. Mass. Apr. 27) 21

SFFA v. Harvard,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 20

SFFA v. U.S. Naval Acad.,
707 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Md. 2023) 17, 21

SFFA v. West Point,
709 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) 17, 20

Shell Offshore v. Babbitt,
61 F. Supp. 2d 520 (W.D. La. 1999) 46

Smilde v. Snow,
73 F. App’x 24 (5th Cir. 2003) 31

Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd & Hughes Const. Corp.,
509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007) 43

Speech First v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 23, 26

Speech First v. Shrum,
 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) *passim*

Superior MRI Servs. v. All. Healthcare Servs.,
 778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC,
 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017) 20

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project,
 576 U.S. 519 (2015) 9, 40, 44

Texas Bankers Ass’n v. OCC,
 2024 WL 1349308 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29) 17, 23

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 43

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 42

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (2022)..... 46

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 43

UAW v. Brock,
 477 U.S. 274 (1986) 16, 26, 48

United States v. Joseph,
 102 F.4th 686 (5th Cir. 2024) 15

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
 570 U.S. 338 (2013) 36

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 26, 32, 47, 48

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 39, 41

Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co. v. M/V Heinrich J,
 762 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 31

Workman v. UPS,
 234 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000) 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §553.....7
 5 U.S.C. §706(2) 39, 43
 15 U.S.C. §45(n)..... 38
 15 U.S.C. §1691.....6
 12 U.S.C. §5481(13).....6, 36, 39
 12 U.S.C. §5493.....6, 37, 39
 12 U.S.C. §5511.....1, 6, 36
 12 U.S.C. §5514.....1, 4
 12 U.S.C. §5515.....1, 4
 12 U.S.C. §5531.....4, 6, 36
 12 U.S.C. §5536(a)(1)(B).....1, 2, 4, 35
 12 U.S.C. §5562.....1
 12 U.S.C. §5564.....1
 12 U.S.C. §5565(a)(2)1
 28 U.S.C. §1391(e)(1) 30
 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 37
 49 U.S.C. §40127 38
 52 Stat. 111 (1938)..... 38

Other Authorities

14D Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (4th ed.)..... 31
Business Directory, Longview Chamber of Commerce, perma.cc/3CPT-VPLC (last
 visited Oct. 7, 2024)..... 33
 Pseudonym, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024) 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12

Fed. R. Evid. 807 27

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §37.1 37
